Wheeler-Rex Model 363040
Fire Hose

Testers

Designed to quickly and safely test fire hose lines !!

3 gpm /500 psi

One - 2-1/2” NST Swivel female quick fill inlet

Four - 2-1/2” NST male outlets with individual ball valves
115V, single-phase

Meets testing standards as set forth in the NFPA
Liquid-filled gauge

Can test multiple or single hoses - independently controlled
1hp electric capacitor motor

Cage mounted on swivel casters

Weight - 145Ibs

Model 363020

3 gpm /500 psi

One - 2-1/2" NST Swivel female quick fill inlet

Two - 2-1/2” NST male outlets with individual ball valves
115V, single-phase

Meets testing standards as set forth in the NFPA
Liguid-filled gauge

Can test one or two hoses independently

1lhp capacitor motor

Cage Mounted on swivel casters

Weight - 128lbs

WHEELER
Wheeler - Rex e Ashtabula, Ohio R
Tel: 800-321-7950 e Fax: 440-992-2925 Q\E/X

wheeler@wheelerrex.com e www.wheelerrex.com
@ PIPE TOOLS




WHEELER-REX
MANUFACTURER’'S OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
FIRE HOSE TESTER MODELS 363040 / 363020

COMPONENTS DESCRIPTION

Motor 1 HP 60HZ, TEFC
115/230V, 13.6/6.8 FLA, Single Phase
Pump 3 GPM/500 PSI (10 Ipm/35 bar) Piston Pump
Gauge Stainless Steel Liquid-Filled
Inlet Inlet 2 72" NST Female Swivel Coupling

Outlet (s) 4 independent ball valves with 2-2" NST Male couplings (363040)
2 independent ball valves with 2-2" NST Male couplings (363040)

Pressure Manual-Operated Pressure Relief

Regulator Valve, adjustable settings with bypass

READ FIRST:

Hose testers should be used by competent, trained personnel within the prescribed guidelines, as
set forth by the manufacture and NFPA. Failure of a hose tester under pressure may cause serious

bodily injury or property damage. For safety reasons, Wheeler-Rex strongly urges that hoses being
tested should be tied together. This will minimize the chance of injury should a hose burst.

HOOKING UP THE PUMP:

1. Connect 2-1/2” NST female swivel inlet to water supply source.

2. Connect fire hose to be tested to suitable adapters on manifold outlets. Hose should have bleed caps
or nozzles (per NFPA 7.6.2.2) on the end to bleed the air from the lines at full flow. Hoses should be
lying up hill from the pump if possible, and tied together (per NFPA 7.7.3.2).

ASSURE MOTOR IS “OFF”. Connect the power cord to a standard wall outlet. Extension cord:
when needed, a 12 gauge 3 wire, max 25 ft length, plugged into a 20amp breaker is required.

OPERATING THE PUMP:

Close all outlet ball valves.
Open inlet ball valve.

Open outlet ball valves one at a time starting with the bottom two first, and allow each
hose to be filled completely through manifold. Do not turn pump on at this time.

To insure air is safely bled from hoses, bleed each hose, one line at a time with hydrant volume
and pressure, utilizing a nozzle or bleed cap at the end of the hose.

When each line is filled, free of air, with nozzle closed, close the ball valve at the manifold outlet to
seal that line. Even if you are not using all four outlets, bleed them with full hydrant flow. All air must
be removed.

Slowly, close all outlet valves, & inlet valve

Turn the pump on.

Wheel R Ashtabula, Ohi ey

eeler - Rex e Asntabula, 10

Tel: 800-321-7950 e Fax: 440-992-2925 QI?EX
V

wheeler@wheelerrex.com e www.wheelerrex.com

PIPE TOOLS




Check the gauge to verify pressure setting of relief valve. The pressure regulator has been preset
at the factory to 500 PSI (Maximum pump capacity). To change this setting you must make this
adjustment while the under pressure. (Under pressure is all 1 2" ball valves being in the
closed

position.) To adjust pressure, first loosen the locknut. (It may take only a few turns to make the
necessary adjustment.) Turn the T-handle/knob clockwise to increase and counter-clockwise to
decrease the pressure. Once desired setting is reached, IT IS VERY IMPORTANT THAT YOU
RE-TIGHTEN THE LOCK/JAM NUT, do not leave adjustment handle free to move or vibrate
out of setting.

One at a time slowly open the 1 1/2” ball valves the outlets and begin building pressure in all the
lines. It may be necessary to open the bleeder valve located at the end of the hose to remove any
remaining air. To do this, adjust pressure to 70 PSI or below. Slowly open and close bleeder valve
on end of line, one line at a time. In the event there is an acceptable leak in the system that must be
overcome by leaving the pump running.

If the air has been bled as outlined, the pump will build pressure quickly and safely with only hose
stretch to overcome. If a hose ruptures, the only volume of water available is through GPM of pump.
NO SURGE OF VOLUME, NO WILD LINE.

. Remember it is very important to bleed the air out of each line, the manifold and the high pressure
side of the pump with as much volume at hydrant pressure as possible. This will provide the most
safety during testing.

. Itis impossible to insure that air is not caught behind couplings. If air is caught behind a coupling
that fails- it could cause an explosion and fragmentary effect. Do not bend over the top of the pump.
Treat hoses and couplings under pressure as dangerous.

Wheeler - R Ashtabula, Ohi b

eeler - Rex e Asntabula, 10

Tel: 800-321-7950 e Fax: 440-992-2925 QI?EX
v

wheeler@wheelerrex.com e www.wheelerrex.com

PIPE TOOLS




MAINTENANCE, TROUBLESHOOTING, AND CAUTIONS:

Do not run pump dry. (except for 3-5 seconds when draining)
Drain entire system after each use.
Flush with anti-freeze to protect from freezing in cold climates.

Plug in directly to wall outlet OR NO SMALLER THAN A 12 GAUGE 3 WIRE
25" EXTENSION CORD.

POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION
Leaks Look for leaks in water supply or connections.

Kinked/Collapsed Supply hose may be kinked or collapsed.

Pump Sucking Air Small holes in supply hose are hard to find as air is
sucked inward. Replace supply hose.

Relief Valve Setting 500 PSI maximum setting.

AIR, AIR, AND MORE AIR Ensure air is bled from hoses, manifold, piping.
The length of time to build pressure and test hoses
is directly related to overcoming air buildup.

Not building pressure Inlet ball valve has not been closed.

Faulty Gauge Replace gauge.

Piston Pump Worn seals or cups rebuild pump.

Motor will not Run Verify plugged directly into wall outlet, or using a

minimum 12 gauge 3 wire, maximum 25’ extension
cord. Push thermal overload button to reset.

WHEELER
Wheeler - Rex e Ashtabula, Ohio R
Tel: 800-321-7950 e Fax: 440-992-2925 QE X
V

wheeler@wheelerrex.com e www.wheelerrex.com

PIPE TOOLS




JATVA
43134

OMid AOZI

MIIA dV3Y

\
g

¥3AV3NE 14O IATVA 13N

¢/

—

- . 1
-
—

!
|

13INI TIAIMS
JIVWII ISNZ/L T

i

Yy

e

___-/ -" -
d‘.:. .e

1)

™~ -
|

-

-

by

T

HOLMS
43IMOd

DT 3

HOLMS AW

M3IA INOJ4

(¥) 3IAIVA 1I3UNO




Fire Hose Tester

o
AN
o
™
[(e]
™




Part No

Description

—_—

701177

CAGE & PLATE ASSEMBLY

701179

MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY-2 HOSE

701180

PUMP ASSEMBLY

221306

COUPLING GUARD

36334

CENTER DISK

36353

5/8" LOVE-JOY COUPLING HALF

276351

MOTOR

221389

CORD SET

Ol (N[l W DN

276362

SWITCH GUARD

276363

SWITCH BOOT

275881

WEATHERPROOF BOX

276602

COVER

276143

SWITCH

220874

NAME PLATE

275716

CORD CONNECTOR

277056

U-BOLT

277057

SQUARE BEND U-BOLT

276185

HOSE CLAMP

701182

SUPPLY HOSE

275857

5/16-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUTS

275685

5/16" FLAT WASHER

1020

5/16-18 x 1" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

275543

POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD

275427

#10-24 x 5/8" SLTD HX WSHR HD, TYPE F

276600

GFCI BREAKER

275471

RING TERMINAL ***NOT SHOWN***

276601

WIRE NUT ***NOT SHOWN***

275689

1/2 NPT x 1/2 SWIVEL ADAPTER

700641

HIGH PRESSURE HOSE

700892

SPACER

276540

1/4" FLAT WASHER

166

5/16-18 x 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW




701179

MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY-2 HOSE

DESCRIPTION
MANIFOLD
| 1/2'FS BLK STREET ELL
1 _1/2" BRI BALL VALVE
NPT TO NST HOSE ADAPTER
T1/Z % CLOSE Pipe Nipple
GAGE 0-1000 PSI
1/2" HOSE BARB
1/2 x 1/4 F5 SCRD HX BUSH
NPT TO NST HOSE ADAPTER
1/2 NPT x 1/2 SWIVEL ADAPTER
11/2 x 4 %H Pipe Nipple
WHEELER
AV
3744 Jellerson Rd., Ashlabula, OH 44005
PART NO,

1 1/2"% 1/2" REDUCER BUSHING
HYD PO ELL 1/2 NPTx 1/2

PART
NO. |NUMBER
274595

:

276614
4 |277051
5 |276612
|277083

9 |274&09
10 |275494
275670

15 [276313

14

ITEM




CESCRIFTION

PISTCN PUKMP
2 x CLOSE PIPE NIPFLE

14

ITER PART
MO, | MURMBER

2 ITELET

WHEELER

REX

.

FPURMP ASSEMBLY




Fire Hose Tester

o
<
(]
™
(]
™




Part No

Description

-_—

701177

CAGE & PLATE ASSEMBLY

701178

MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

701180

PUMP ASSEMBLY

221306

COUPLING GUARD

36334

CENTER DISK

36353

5/8" LOVE-JOY COUPLING HALF

276351

MOTOR

221389

CORD SET

© | oo | N[O~ WD

276362

SWITCH GUARD

276363

SWITCH BOOT

275881

WEATHERPROOF BOX

276602

COVER

276143

SWITCH

220874

NAME PLATE

275716

CORD CONNECTOR

277056

U-BOLT

277057

SQUARE BEND UBOLT

276185

HOSE CLAMP

701182

SUPPLY HOSE

275857

5/16-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUTS

275685

5/16" FLAT WASHER

1020

5/16-18 x 1" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

275543

POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD

275427

#10-24 x 5/8" SLTD HX WSHR HD, TYPE F

276600

GFCI BREAKER

275471

RING TERMINAL ***NOT SHOWN***

276601

WIRE NUT ***NOT SHOWN***

700892

SPACER

276540

1/4" FLAT WASHER

166

5/16-18 x 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

700326

PRESSURE HOSE 12.5" LONG




841104 O L#vd

ATEWISSY Q10N
‘MOU4 M D530

SOCF ¥ HO THNDIUSY "By UOUIOT FiriE

SiddiN 8did HX ¥ *.Z/1 |

£80447)

#31dvaY F50H 1SN OL 1dN

Z50440)

A4v8 ISOH.Z/1

PEPGLY

33154.T71 L

L199£T

ayddiy adid £ %.2/1 |

£199£2)

173 133415 W8 54,271 1

FILFRLY

HSNE XH Od25 54 #/ L X Z/1

OLF5LT

T/1 % 1dN Z, 306 A

E1E9/T]

DMIHSNE ¥30N038 .2/ 1 X.2/1 |

S0P7L

ONMd 3dd 1dN Z/1 134205 X3H

BIESL

15d 0001-03DVD

88454

113 133415 Q825 54 271

F995£2)

B|ddiN 8did HX .5 *.2/1 |

FE0LLT

SAdin adid 35010 %211 |

Z199LY

¥31dvaY 350H 1SN OL 1dN

150442

IATWA TIVE 788271 |

S45748)

QI0INYW

L0

NOILdI#2530

HIAWNMN |

lavd




‘uoneIpIwW

1o snip ‘[oyodje Jo 2duUIN{FUI IY) ISPUR I[[Ym §[00} Ijesado jou o
‘suonesado

doys Astou £1aa jo spourad Fuof 0) pasodxa JI wOKII0LY I JBa C
‘payiew OS pue SIOOPINO SN JO) I|QEINS SPIOD UOISUIIXD

A{uo asn ‘SIOOPINO Pasn SI [00) UIYA, °SPIO) UOISUIIXF 3s) JoopinQ -
‘ut FuiB3nid usym Jgo SI YouMS 2Ins o 'YIUMS
uo Jaury Yirm 00} ur-pad8nyd A11es 1uo “Buplels [BIUIPIIV PIOAY
‘212 ‘S19)IMD ‘SIIpP SB (OoNns §I11085300E
Suiueys usym ‘FuIdIAl9s 210J2q ‘3sn UL JOU USYM S[OO] JIBUUCISI(]
‘adieyo ou je wayy L|ddns jpm am p £1010%) 3y 19BIUOD ‘§199YS UON)
-ONAISUL PUE JDUBUSIUIBLL JUILIND SABY J,UOP NOKA J] "UONBWICU[ SIY)
spugisiopun pue speasr 10esado [003 9yl sIns g °S199YS UONONISUL
% ssueunutew radoid aaey isnw siojesado juswdinbyg ‘sapsosseooe
Swidueyo pue Sunesuqn| o] suondNNSUr Moj[o -eduewriojiad 1sajes

pue 3s2q 10) uea[> pue dieys sjoo) dooy -Ajsadoug sjoo] wjeurEly -

'sown) [je e aoueeq pue Sunoojy tadosd dasy ‘yoeasdsaQ juoqg ¢
‘[00y 2je1ado 03 spuey yjoq s231) I pue puey inok Suisn ueyy Jajes

s3] ‘[eonoesd uaym diom pjoy 0) 3sia Jo sdwie[d> as) “HIop| INDAG °
's3adpa dieys pue ‘1o ‘Jesy woij pi1od doay -21oe1danss WOl 12UUOISIP

01 M Yuek 10 prod £q [00) AKied J2A3N *piAo)) asnqy 3,uo(] °
*sassu|n) K)a)es asn
‘sioopino Surjiom
UM PIPUIWWOIII I8 IBIM)00) puk 524018 Jaqqny ‘siied Sujaow ug

ydneo 108 01 A1pamal 1o Funpold osoof oN ‘[adeddy Jadoxg Jeap -
‘[eoy Linp-Aaeay e Jo
qof ay3 op 01 JuswydeNE 10 [00) [[EWS B 2210] LU0 ‘JooL 1y3iy asn
‘paudisop st i1 yorym

1oy 91w 9y} e qof Jajes pue 12)12q & Op |[Im )] “j0OJ, 3304 juo( °
‘uaIp

-[142 jo yoeas jo no 3oe[d dn-payoo| Jo ‘Y3y ‘A1p ur sjoo], pI 103§ *
"'VINY MHOM WOdd FONVLSIA
AJYS V LdIM 9 ATNOHS SHOLISIA TIV “{emy waipliy) daay
. ‘um_._.:u-r__ jnej
punoid e Aq paioaroad st yorym 1naa1d e ojur paddn|d st 11 auns ayew
‘uoneso| jom Jo dwep v ur [00] J2LIJ23[2 U Isn jsnw nok jJ
‘utel 0) s{oo) Jamod ssodxa juo ‘| j[om eare yiom deay suoneso|
19m Jo dwep ur s[oo} Jamod asn JuoQ “JEIWUOIJAUY SnosaBueq proAy
‘sjuspiode

JAUI  SAYOUDIQ PuUBR SEIAIE pAN]D) ‘ULI) BIIY ylogy daay

‘uo 11 Suruing 210J2q 100) WOLY SIYIUAIM pus s£3) Buysnfpy aoway -
“19pio Suryiom ui pue adejd uy spaens daay

-ST00L TIV 404

SONINYVM NOILVYEAdO TOOL TYIIANAD

ONINAVMA

1E0L # wiog

‘3)els 0) djels woly Area ystym siysu
I2yj0 2A®Y Osje Aew noAk pue ‘syyd:r ey o13102ds nok saA13
Kjueirem siyy, ‘Ajdde jou Kew uoisN[OX? IO UOHEBITUWII| QAOQE
oy3 os ‘safewep [enuanbasuos 10 [BIUIPIOUL JO UONIBIIWI] 1O

uoISN[OX? 9yl MO[[ JOU Op S21E)S "y §°[) dWO0S ‘saSewep [en
-uanbasuos pue [ejueprour Surpnidour ‘3ios Aue jo afewep 10J]
O[QEI[ JOU SI X3Y-IA[YA, "XY-IA[AYAL WOIJ O[qe[IeAR APIWAI
aAIsn[oxa a1 st 1redar 1o Juawase[dar yong uoneuodsuen predaid
BIA NOA 0) pauwinjal pue ag1eys ou je ‘vondo ino je paseyd
-a1 10 parnedal 2q [[IM S1onpoid pAUBLIBA, "XIY-I2[2YM JO
Jieyaq uo Lluerrem Aue 9A18 0) pezuroyine SI uosiad 19ylo 1o

‘13[eap ‘Juade ‘33kojdwa oN "JOFYHTH HOVH HL NO NOIL
~dlIDSHA HHL ANOAAY ANHLXH HOIHM SHILNVIYVM
ON TV HYHHL "SHI'TddV “TVIO0 YO ‘NILLIAM ALNVYI
“AVM 4THLO ON ‘“Aluelem sij) £q pa1saod jou 31e Jed)
pueB IBOM [BULIOU 1O ‘9SNQE ‘OSNSIW O} anp sainre} ‘A[SnOIA
-qQQ -uonezuoyine Jowd Suiaredal moylim Arojoej 9y) o}
pauinialaq 01 31 5]001 ON "YHLNHD HDIAYIS A4ZIdOHL
-NV XAY-J9TITHM Aue 10 xoy-13[a3y\ 0 predaid paroar]
-ap 2q isnuw 1onpoid ajepdurod ayy ‘Kjuelrem siy) Jo a3ejueApe
oye) 0L “diysuBwWIYIOM IO [ELISIEW Ul $109Jop Isulede sonuel
-1em XaY-I91eay . Alueliem X9Y-19[0aym o) 1dwo-aid Aew
s1onpoad Ino ur pasn sjuaUodWoD JO SI2INJOBINUERT WOIJ SOUBLIBAA
*(s10)0W S11)93]2 FuIpn|dur) AJUelIep Teax 1Y ], PAIWI] B 9ARY
yorym ssuryoewr Surpeaiyl adid jo uondaoxs Yum ‘Ajueirep

QWA PAHWIT B IIa $30npoid $31 $19A00 XY -YATHTHM

AILNVIIVAM HINILAATT

HLINIT XH4-ddTHAHM
ST00L 3did

Odan
O




Wheeler - R Ashtabula, Ohi o it
eeler - Rex e Ashtabula, Ohio

Tel: 800-321-7950 e Fax: 440-992-2925 REX
wheeler@wheelerrex.com e www.wheelerrex.com

PIPE TOOLS




